

**ARIZONA SUPREME COURT**

MARCIE A. REDGRAVE,  
individually and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DOUG DUCEY, Governor; THOMAS J.  
BETLACH, in his official capacity as  
Director of the Arizona Health Care Cost  
Containment System; ARIZONA  
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC  
SECURITY; ARIZONA DIVISION OF  
DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES,

Defendant-Appellees.

Arizona Supreme Court  
No. CV-20-0082-CQ

U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth  
Circuit  
No. 18-17150

U.S. District Court for the District  
of Arizona  
No. CV-18-01247-DLR

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF STATE APPELLEES**

J. Mark Ogden (Bar No. 17018)  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
2425 East Camelback Road  
Suite 900  
Phoenix, AZ 85016  
Telephone: (602) 474-3600  
Facsimile: (602) 957-1801

*Attorney for Doug Ducey, Governor*

MARK BRNOVICH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Firm Bar No. 14000

Drew C. Ensign  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
Robert J. Makar  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
2005 North Central Avenue  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
Telephone: (602) 542-3333  
Facsimile: (602) 542-8308  
drew.ensign@azag.gov

*Attorneys for Thomas J. Betlach,  
ADES and ADDD*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
CERTIFIED QUESTION.....	2
BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    CONSENT TO FEDERAL SUIT MUST BE UNEQUIVOCALLY EXPRESSED.....	7
A. The Governing Standard For Waiving Sovereign Immunity Is Exceptionally Strict.....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
B. This Court Should Follow The Governing Standard .....	8
II.   THE STATE HAS NOT CONSENTED TO SUIT UNDER THE FLSA.....	12
III.  THE CONSEQUENCES OF ACCEPTING REDGRAVE’S ARGUMENTS WOULD BE PROFOUND .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	3, 4, 11
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020) .....	19
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	7
<i>City of Tucson v. Fahringer</i> 164 Ariz. 599 (1990) .....	1
<i>Clouse ex rel. Clouse v. State</i> 199 Ariz. 196 (2001) .....	5, 9, 11, 14, 16
<i>College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	7, 8, 13, 19
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. State</i> 200 Ariz. 174 (2001) .....	5, 12, 15
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	2, 7
<i>Glazer v. State</i> 237 Ariz. 160 (2015) .....	1, 4, 14, 16
<i>Jones v. United States</i> 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	17
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> 327 U.S. 573 (1946) .....	13
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....	18
<i>Lowing v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 176 Ariz. 101 (1993) .....	17
<i>Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> 515 U.S. 291 (1995) .....	15
<i>Morris v. Giovan</i> 225 Ariz. 582 (App. 2010) .....	10
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	12, 19
<i>Pool v. Superior Court In &amp; For Pima Cty.</i> 139 Ariz. 98 (1984) .....	10
<i>Ramirez v. Arizona State Treasurer</i> No. CV-17-02024-PHX-SPL, 2018 WL 6348411 (D. Ariz. June 20, 2018) .....	6

<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minnesota</i>	
534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	10
<i>Redgrave v. Ducey</i>	
953 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2020).....	5, 12, 14, 15
<i>Ronwin v. Shapiro</i>	
657 F.2d 1071 (9th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Ryan v. State</i>	
134 Ariz. 308 (1982).....	5, 15
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i>	
517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	3
<i>Simpson v. Miller</i>	
241 Ariz. 341 (2017).....	9
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i>	
563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	3, 8, 11, 13
<i>Stone v. Arizona Highway Comm’n</i>	
93 Ariz. 384 (1963).....	1, 4, 14
<i>Strojnik v. State Bar of Arizona</i>	
446 F. Supp. 3d 566 (D. Ariz. 2020).....	6
<i>Wennihan v. AHCCCS</i>	
515 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (D. Ariz. 2005).....	6

## **Statutes**

1984 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 285, § 1.....	2, 5
1984 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 285, § 3.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	9
29 U.S.C. § 206.....	3
29 U.S.C. § 207.....	3
A.R.S. § 12-820.05.....	1, 5, 13, 14
A.R.S. § 12-820.....	1, 12

## **Constitutional Provisions**

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 37.....	10
Ariz. Const. art. IV, Pt. 2, § 18.....	4
Ariz. Const. art. XXVII, § 2.....	10
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	9

**Other Authorities**

Clint Bolick, *Vindicating the Arizona Constitution’s Promise of Freedom*  
44 Ariz. St. L.J. 505, 512 (2012) ..... 10  
The Federalist No. 81 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)..... 3
